




Dated 20/03/24. 

Planners Report 

Sec�on 5 Declara�on Reference D/212/24 

The Ques�on  

Whether the concre�ng of an exis�ng holding yard comprising of 652sq.m is / is not exempted 
development for the purposes of the Planning and Development Act.  

Site Context  

The subject site is in the townland of Kill-Saint-Anne-North, right outside of the development 
boundary of Castlelyons. The site is within an area regarded as being rural in nature, with a designated 
rural housing policy type ‘Rural Area under Strong Urban Influence’. The Shanowennadrimina Stream, 
a tributary of the Blackwater River SAC (002170) runs in a southerly direc�on roughly 150m east of 
the site, with the corresponding flood zones A and B only a short distance from the site. The farmyard 
complex is accessible via the L-5789, and comprises of a slated cubicle house, a silage bale store, 
disused stables and 2 no. storage sheds.  

The dwelling and its associated outbuildings located on site, to the south / south-east of the farm 
complex to which this S.5 pertains, are recorded on the NIAH (2080400) and dates to the late 1700s. 
Further to this, 2 no. recorded monuments are situated slightly to the west of the site, near the 
entrance (SMR CO045-146001 & CO045-146002).  

 
Fig.1 Site Loca�on  
Source: Internal Planning Enquiry System  

There is no planning history atached to the subject site.  

 

 

 

 



Statutory Provisions  

Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended)  

Sec�on 3 (1) states that, 

“In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of 
any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any structures 
or other land”. 

“Works includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, 
repair or renewal”.  

Sec�on 4 (2) of the Act provides that the Minister may, by regula�ons, provide for any class of 
development to be exempted from development for the purposes of the Planning and Development 
Act.  

Sec�on 5 (1) of the Act states that,  

“If any question arises as to what, in any particular case, is or is not development or is or is not 
exempted development within the meaning of this Act, any person may, on payment of the prescribed 
fee, request in writing from the relevant planning authority a declaration on that question, and that 
person shall provide to the planning authority any information necessary to enable the authority to 
make its decision on the matter”.  

Planning and Development Regula�ons, 2001 (as amended) 

Ar�cle 6, Part 1  

“Subject to article 9, development consisting of a class specified in column 1 of part 1 of schedule 2 
shall be exempted for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complied with the 
conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in 
the said column 1.” 

Ar�cle 9(1) sets out the criteria under which development rela�ng to Ar�cle 6 shall not be exempted 
development.  

Internal Consultants 

Environment  

The report from the Environment Officer dated 06.03.24 is noted.  

The Environment Officer notes that the age of the catle on site is unclear which makes it difficult to 
determine whether there is sufficient effluent storage capacity on site.  

Further to this, it is noted that there does not appear to be any exemp�on for the proposed 
development, however, whereby the Local Authority does deem the proposal to be eligible for 
exemp�on, further informa�on is required. This further informa�on request relates to the purpose of 
the proposed yard, (i.e. regular use for the feeding / holding of catle or occasional use for dosing of 
catle) as this will affect the effluent storage capaci�es / requirements.  

 

 



Archaeology  

As per email and verbal discussion with the County Archaeologist on 20/03/2024, it is noted that the 
presence of a Recorded Monument, CO045-146001 & CO045-146002 would, {where applicable}, de-
exempt the site from requiring planning permission.  

In this instance, whereby a planning applica�on is to be submited for the proposal, the applicant is 
advised to appoint an archaeological consultant to under an archaeological impact assessment. The 
burial ground and associated inscribed stone, (SMR CO045-146001 & CO045-146002) is described as 
follows,  

“In a small rectangular yard (28m NW-SE; 22m NE-SW) defined by a field boundary on its SW side, by 
farm buildings on its NW and NE sides and by a road on its SE side. According to local information, 
bones were uncovered in the SW part of this yard in the early 1950s when a low rise was being 
levelled. The bones remain in situ. A cross-inscribed stone (CO045-146002-) lies immediately outside 
the field boundary at SW in a field known as the 'graveyard field”. 

An archaeological assessment should be prepared and assess the poten�al impact, if any, of on 
archaeological remains in the area where the proposed development is to take place. Such an 
assessment will enable the Planning Authority and the Na�onal Monuments Service to make an 
informed archaeological recommenda�on on such an applica�on.  

This assessment should have regard to and examine the known and predicted archaeological 
environment, examine the proposed development, evaluate the proposal in terms of impact, both 
direct and indirectly, of the proposal on exis�ng / predicted archaeology, in par�cular CO045-146/001 
Burial Ground and CO045-146/002 Cross Inscribed Slab.  

It is important to note that no subsurface work shall be undertaken without the presence of a suitably 
qualified archaeologist without his/her consent; the archaeologist should carry out any relevant 
documentary research and inspect the site and upon comple�on of fieldwork, contact should be 
made with the County Archaeologist to discuss findings and any mi�ga�on measures. Whereby it is 
considered necessary to introduce mi�ga�on measures on site to prevent adverse impacts of the 
proposal on archaeological heritage, a strategy for same shall be required.  

Ecology  

Following a verbal discussion with the Ecology Sec�on on 20/03/2024, it is considered that such a 
proposal on site would not trigger the need for Appropriate Assessment.  

  



 

Assessment 

Fig. 2 Site Layout Plan - depicts the exis�ng structures present within the farmyard in addi�on to the proposed 
crush and holding yard to be concreted.  

Having regard for the ques�on posed to the Planning Authority, the proposal cons�tutes 
“development” as set out under Sec�on 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, in that “works”, 
which by interpreta�on as set out under Sec�on 2 of the Act, includes “any act or operation of 
construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal”, are proposed to be 
carried out on the subject site.  

The ques�on therefore is whether or not these “works” cons�tute “exempted development”, for the 
purposes of this Act.  

Class 8, of Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Regs, which pertains to works consis�ng of “the provision of 
roofless cubicles, open loose yards, self-feed silo or silage areas, feeding aprons, assembly yards, 
milking parlours or structures for the making or storage of silage or any other structures of a similar 
character or description, having an aggregate gross floor space not exceeding 200 square meters, and 
any ancillary provision for effluent storage”. This is regarded as exempted development for the 
purposes of this Act, however, is subjected to several caveats which are outlined under Column 2.   

Notwithstanding this, however, and irrespec�ve of these caveats, it is considered that upon review of 
the above descrip�on of development as set out under Column 1, pertaining to Class 8 of the 
exempted development provisions, it is considered that the development proposed does not meet 
with this requirement as set out, as the gross floor area measures 653sq.m and the exempted 
development provisions states that the aggregate gross floor space shall not exceed 200 square 
meters.  



Further to this, Ar�cle 9(1) (vii) “de-exempts any development which comprises of the excavation, 
alteration or demolition of any archaeological monument include in the RMP, pursuant to Section 12(1) 
of the National Monuments (Amendment) Act 1994….”  

Following a review of the informa�on submited and given that the subject site lay almost en�rely 
within the corresponding Zone of No�fica�on rela�ve to the Na�onal Monuments, CO045-146/001 
Burial Ground and CO045-146/002 Cross Inscribed Slab; in addi�on to accoun�ng for the discussion 
had with the County Archaeologist, it is considered that permission would be required in this instance 
on archaeological grounds.  

Upon review of the relevant sec�ons of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 
amended) in addi�on to having had regard for the archaeological issues which have been determined, 
it is considered that permission would be required for the proposed development in this instance.  

Appropriate Assessment / Environmental Impact Assessment 

Sec�on 4(4) of the PDA 2000 (as amended) de-exempts any development which requires an EIA or AA.  

Parts 1 and 2 of Schedule 5 of the Planning and Development Regula�ons lists the development types 
which may require an EIA, for the purposes of Part 10 of the Planning and Development Regula�ons 
2001, (as amended).  

Having regard to the above, it is considered that the development proposal would not require a 
mandatory or sub-threshold EIA. Furthermore, having regard for the nature of the development 
proposal, discussions with the Ecology unit and the distance to the Natura 2000 site, it is considered 
that the proposal would not trigger the need for an Appropriate Assessment.  

Recommenda�on 

Having regard to:  

a) The par�culars received by the Planning Authority on 22/02/2024;  
b) Sec�ons 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, (as amended),  
c) Schedule 2, Part 3, Class 8 of the Planning and Development Regula�ons 2001, (as amended), 
d) Ar�cles 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regula�ons 2001, (as amended),  

The Planning Authority has concluded that the proposed concre�ng of the exis�ng holding yard, which 
comprises of 653sq.m, within the agricultural complex at Kill-Saint-Anne North, Castlelyons, “is 
development and is not exempted development”.  

 
 

 

 

________________ 

Rachel O’Callaghan 
Graduate Planner 
20/03/2024 



 



Application for Planning Exemption 
 

Reference:  D/212/24 
 
Applicant:   John Condon 
 
Address:     Kill-Saint-Anne North, Castlelyons, Co. Cork 
 
Date:    6th March ‘24 
 
By:        Kevin Murphy – Environment Section 
 
 
Existing Site 
The existing farmyard includes a cubicle house with slatted slurry tank, a 
baled silage storage area, disused stables and storage sheds. The Applicant 
houses 45 cattle in the cubicle shed.  
The age of the cattle is not clear (1 – 2yrs on cover sheet, 0 – 1 yrs in “slurry 
& soiled water storage calculations”) so it is not clear whether there is 
sufficient effluent storage capacity on the farmyard. 
Land Registry details for Folio CK999 shows a 32.19Ha landholding in the 
Applicant’s name at this location. 
 
Details of Application 
The application for planning exemption relates to the construction of a 
concrete yard to include existing crush and holding area.  
No dimensions have been provided for the proposed concreted area but, 
scaling from the layout drawings, it appears that the concreted area is to be 
approx. 750m².  
Surface water runoff from the concreted area is to be collected to a diversion 
chamber prior to discharge to the existing slurry tank or to a soakaway. There 
is no spare capacity in the slurry tank to accept soiled water runoff from the 
yard over the winter period. 
 
Conclusions 

1. The proposed development does not appear to fit any of the Classes of 
exempted development. Class 8 allows for the provision of open loose 
yards but limits the structure to 200m² and requires the provision of 
effluent storage. 

2. If CCC Planning deems the proposed structure to be eligible for 
exemption, the Applicant should be required to clarify the purpose of 
the proposed yard.  
If the yard is to be used regularly for the feeding or holding of cattle, the 
GAP Regulations require that the area of soiled yard is minimised, and 
additional effluent storage capacity would be required. 
 If the yard is to be used occasionally, for dosing of cattle or similar, the 
yard should be cleaned immediately after use and the diversion 
chamber and effluent storage facilities would not be required.  

END 


























